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[Party Names]

The State of Japan 　vs.　Kyodo Shiryo Co., Ltd., Tatsu Kurisaki and six others
[Summary of Facts]

In 1972 Kyodo Shiryo Co., Ltd. (an Accused; hereinafter, “Kyodo Shiryo”), which was listed on the First Section of the Tokyo Stock Exchange, devised a plan to raise \3 billion in funds through a capital increase by public subscription of new shares at market price. In order to boost Kyodo Shiryo’s share price to \280 by the ex rights date so that the capital increase would take place with an offer price of \200, Tatsu Kurisaki, the vice-president of Kyodo Shiryo (an Accused; hereinafter, “Kurisaki”) and Ryuichi Manabe, the director of Kyodo Shiryo’s accounting division (an Accused; hereinafter, “Manabe”), conspired with five others (Tetsuya Takada and Tsutomu Funakoshi of Nikko Securities, Osamu Kurita and Kazushiro Terajima of Daiwa Securities, and Mitsuo Goto of Nomura Securities; each an Accused; hereinafter collectively, the “5 Brokers”) to engage in market manipulation (specifically, ‘price manipulation’) on the First Section market of the Tokyo Stock Exchange, using Kyodo Shiryo’s funds and methods including support buying and speculative buying to push up the stock. As a result Kyodo Shiryo’s share price, which at the time had ranged between \170 and \190 a share, was lifted to \256 before the ex rights date, and was \220 on the ex rights date. Kurisaki and Manabe however further conspired with the 5 Brokers to continue purchasing Kyodo Shiryo shares so as to prevent its share price from falling, and maintain the share price in a range of not less than about \220 a share, using funds from Kyodo Shiryo and its affiliated companies and methods including clearing of sell orders below the buy limit price; they engaged in a series of trading transactions on the First Section market of the Tokyo Stock Exchange for approximately one month in which they made ongoing purchases of a total of 866,000 shares in Kyodo Shiryo (‘price-stabilizing trades’).

Criminal charges were laid against Kyodo Shiryo, Kurisaki and Manabe, and the 5 Brokers on the grounds that these actions constituted market manipulation in contravention of Article 125(2)(i) (the ‘price manipulation’ provision) of the Securities and Exchange Act and price-stabilizing trades in contravention of Paragraph (3) of that Article, and furthermore that these actions amounted to trading in its own shares in contravention of Article 210 of the Commercial Code.

[Summary of Decision]

1
Clear definition of statutory elements

“Not every series of share trading transactions that manipulates the price of securities is made an offense pursuant to the second sentence of Article 125(2)(i) of the Securities and Exchange Act – just those conducted ‘for the purpose of inducing purchase or sale of the securities on the securities market.’ Specifically, this provision is construed as prohibiting trading or related actions which may manipulate price and are conducted for the purpose of inducing investors into purchasing or selling the securities on the securities markets by misleading those investors into believing that such price is a product resulting from the natural interaction between supply and demand, irrespective of price manipulation caused by artificial intervention. Since it is clear from the wording of Paragraph (3) of Article 125 that, unlike Paragraph (2), that provision does not require that the offending trading be done for ‘the purpose of inducing purchase or sale of the securities on the securities market,’ the constituent elements of these provisions cannot be described as unclear as was argued.”

2
Status-based criminal liability 
“For the purposes of Article 65(1) of the Penal Code, the offense of price manipulation in the second sentence of item (i) of paragraph (2) of (Article 125 of the Securities and Exchange Act) and the offense of price-stabilizing trading in Paragraph (3) of that Article must both be described as not being crimes for which the status of the perpetrator is an element.”

